

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Skaw ND Precast, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Oil Capital Ready Mix, LLC, Agape
Holdings, LLP, Scott Dyk and Samuel
Dyk,

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court Case No.: 20190138

**District Court Case No.: 53-2017-CV-
01410**

ON APPEAL FROM THE FROM THE JUDGMENT (DOC #115) ENTERED IN
THIS ACTION ON THE 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT
COURT, COUNTY OF WILLIAMS, CASE NO.: 53-2017-CV-01410, BY THE
HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Mark A. Schwab
Mark A. Schwab (ND ID#08132)
SCHWAB THOMPSON & FRISK
820 34th Avenue East, Suite 200
West Fargo, ND 58078
Telephone No: (701) 365-8088
mark@stflawfirm.com
*Attorneys for the
Defendants/Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT

 A. APPELLANTS DID NOT WRONGFULLY
 CONVERT THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF APPELLEE ¶1

 B. WHETHER THE SKAW-TIOGA AGREEMENT WAS A
 LEASE OR A LICENSE IS NOT IRRELEVANT ¶7

 C. APPELLEE OFFERS NO ARGUMENT TO SUPPORT
 THE AWARD OF COSTS FOR THE “INVESTIGATOR” ¶13

III. CONCLUSION..... ¶14

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ¶15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc., 553 N.W.2d 760, 766 (N.D. 1993).....¶11

EOG Resources, Inc. v. Soo Line R. Co., 2015 ND 187, ¶ 24, 867 N.W.2d 308¶11

Kipp v. Lipp, 495 N.W.2d 56, 57-58 (N.D. 1993)¶12

Lee v. North Dakota Park Serv.,
262 N.W.2d 467, 470 (N.D. 1977)¶9

Paxton v. Wiebe,
1998 ND 169, ¶29, 584 N.W.2d 72¶15

Riverwood Commercial Park, LLC v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.,
2005 ND 118, ¶ 10, 698 N.W.2d 478¶¶9, 10, 12

Thimjon Farms Partnership v. First Intern. Bank & Trust, 2013 ND 160,
¶ 27, 837 N.W.2d 327.....¶8

STATUTES

Chapter 47-32, N.D.C.C.....¶8

§ 47-16-01, N.D.C.C.....¶11
